

	:	
LINDA GROSS and	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
JEFFREY GROSS,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	DOCKET NO. A-11-14T2
Plaintiffs-Respondents,	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT
vs.	:	OF NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION
	:	ATLANTIC COUNTY
	:	DOCKET NO. ATL-L-6966-10
GYNECARE; ETHICON, INC.;	:	MASTER CASE NO. ATL-L-6341-10
and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,	:	CASE NO. CT 291
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	<u>Sat Below:</u>
	:	Hon. Carol E. Higbee, P.J.Cv.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF

Adam M. Slater | Bar No. 46211993
MAZIE SLATER KATZ & FREEMAN, LLC
103 Eisenhower Parkway
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 228-9898
aslater@mskf.net
dmazie@mskf.net
destes@mskf.net
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:
Adam M. Slater
David A. Mazie

On the Brief:
David A. Mazie
David M. Estes
Adam M. Slater

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. The Prolift.....4

 B. Linda’s Catastrophic Injuries.....5

 C. Ethicon Knew of All Potential Complications.....6

 D. Ethicon Failed to Warn of the Complications it Knew.....8

 E. Dr. Benson was Kept in the Dark by Ethicon.....13

 F. Linda Visits and Relies on Ethicon’s Website.....14

 G. If Dr. Benson was Adequately Warned, He Would
 Not Have Recommended the Prolift for Linda.....14

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....17

POINT I

 THE LEARNED INTERMEDIARY DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY.....17

 A. The Learned Intermediary Doctrine Does
 Not Apply When There Are Inadequate Warnings.....18

 B. The Trial Court Applied the Doctrine Consistent
 with Schilf v. Eli Lilly & Co......20

POINT II

 EVEN IF THE LEARNED INTERMEDIARY DOCTRINE APPLIED,
 THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON PROXIMATE CAUSE WAS
 ACCURATE AND DID NOT PREJUDICE DEFENDANTS.....25

POINT III

 THERE WAS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE
 OF PROXIMATE CAUSATION ON FAILURE TO WARN.....32

 A. South Dakota Causation Law.....33

B. There is Overwhelming Evidence that Defendants' Inadequate Warnings were the Legal Cause of Mrs. Gross's Injuries.....35

1. Dr. Benson Testified that If Properly Warned, He Would Not Have Prescribed the Prolift.....35

2. Linda Gross Would Not Have Consented to the Prolift...37

POINT IV

THE LEARNED INTERMEDIARY DEFENSE CANNOT DISPLACE PLAINTIFFS' STATUTORY DECEIT CLAIM.....39

A. A Statutory Claim Created by the South Dakota Legislature Cannot be Supplanted by an Out-of-State Common Law Defense.....40

B. Defendants are Responsible for the Deceptive Statements They Made Directly to Consumers.....44

POINT V

THE EVIDENCE RULINGS WERE CORRECT.....46

A. Involuntary Remedial Measures are Admissible.....47

B. The Ethicon Email Chain Was Properly Mentioned.....53

C. The Questioning of Dr. Kavalier was Proper.....57

POINT VI

THE PUNITIVE VERDICT IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....58

CONCLUSION.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharms., 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008) ... 29,30

Alberts v. Giebink, 299 N.W.2d 454 (S.D. 1980) 40

Alexander v. Danek Med., 37 F. Supp. 2d 1346
(M.D. Fla. 1999)..... 42

Beale v. Biomet, 492 F. Supp. 2d 1360, 1372
(S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 42

Bellew v. Ethicon, Inc., 2014 WL 6886129
(S.D.W. Va. Nov. 24, 2014)..... 43

Berg v. Reaction Motors Div., 37 N.J. 396 (1962) 63

Burley v. Kytect Innov. Sports Equip., Inc.,
737 N.W.2d 397 (S.D. 2007)..... 23, 33, 40, 55

Casey v. Merck & Co., 653 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 44

Catlett v. Wyeth, 379 F. Supp. 2d 1374
(M.D. Ga. 2004)..... 41

Cepeda v. Cumberland Eng'g Co., 76 N.J. 152 (1978) 47

Chimes v. Oritani Motor Hotel, Inc., 195 N.J. Super. 435
(App. Div. 1984) 21

Chism v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., 2009 WL 3066679
(E.D. Ark. Sept. 23, 2009)..... 53

Coffman v. Keene Corp., 133 N.J. 581 (1993)..... 29

Collins v. Eli Lilly Co., 342 N.W.2d 37 (Wis. 1984) 21

Conte v. Mayor & Council of Garfield, 2003 WL 22019955
(App. Div. 2003) 60

Conte v. Wyeth, 168 Cal. App. 4th 89 (App. Ct. 2008)..... 41

Dawn Equip. Co. v. Micro-Trak Sys., Inc., 186 F.3d 981
(7th Cir. 1999)..... 44

<u>Delka v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</u> , 748 <u>N.W.2d</u> 140 (S.D. 2008)	40
<u>Edgar v. Danek Med.</u> , 1999 <u>WL</u> 1054864 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	42
<u>Englund v. Vital</u> , 838 <u>N.W.2d</u> 621 (S.D. 2013)	44
<u>Fantis Foods, Inc. v. N. River Ins. Co.</u> , 332 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 250 (App. Div. 2000), <u>certif. denied</u> , 165 <u>N.J.</u> 677 (2000)	1,22
<u>Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. N.J. Prop.-Liab. Ins. Guar. Assoc.</u> , 215 <u>N.J.</u> 522 (2013)	43
<u>First Premier Bank v. Kolcraft Enters., Inc.</u> , 686 <u>N.W.2d</u> 43 (S.D. 2004)	33
<u>Fischer v. Johns-Manville Corp.</u> , 193 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 113 (App. Div. 1984)	58
<u>Fraser v. Wyeth, Inc.</u> , 857 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 244 (D. Conn. 2012)	28
<u>Fritz v. Howard Twp.</u> , 570 <u>N.W.2d</u> 240 (S.D. 1997)	31
<u>Fussman v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 509 <u>Fed. App'x</u> 215 (4th Cir. 2013)	28
<u>Gaghan v. Hoffman-La Roche Inc.</u> , 2014 <u>WL</u> 3798338 (App. Div. Aug. 4, 2014)	29
<u>Georges v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 988 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	28
<u>Gerber v. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</u> , 392 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 907 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	50
<u>Giles v. Wyeth, Inc.</u> , 500 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1063 (S.D. Ill. 2007)	19
<u>Gilliland v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</u> , 34 <u>F. Supp.</u> 3d 960 (S.D. Iowa 2014)	28,31
<u>Gove v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 394 <u>Fed. App'x</u> 817 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<u>Grynberg v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp.</u> , 573 <u>N.W.2d</u> 493 (S.D. 1997)	41
<u>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</u> , 513 <u>U.S.</u> 561 (1995)	43

<u>Harris v. Peridot Chem. (N.J.), Inc.</u> , 313 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 257 (App. Div. 1998)	47
<u>Hill v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 944 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 943 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	18
<u>Hisenaj v. Kuehner</u> , 194 <u>N.J.</u> 6 (2008)	46
<u>Hoekman v. Nelson</u> , 614 <u>N.W.2d</u> 821 (S.D. 2000)	44
<u>Hohm v. City of Rapid City</u> , 753 <u>N.W.2d</u> 895(S.D. 2008)	3,43
<u>Holmes v. Wegman Oil Co.</u> , 492 <u>N.W.2d</u> 107 (S.D. 1992)	3,23,41
<u>Hyman & Armstrong v. Gunderson</u> , 279 <u>S.W.3d</u> 112 (Ky. 2008)	19
<u>In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 624 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	19
<u>In re Diet Drug Litig.</u> , 384 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 525 (Law Div. 2005)	27,29
<u>In re Norplant Contr. Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 955 <u>F. Supp.</u> 700 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	42
<u>In re Norplant</u> , 165 <u>F.3d</u> 374 (5th Cir. 1999)	42
<u>In re Nuvaring Litig.</u> , 2013 <u>WL</u> 1874321 (Law Div. 2013).....	38
<u>In re Pelvic Mesh/Gynecare Litig.</u> , 426 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 167 (App. Div. 2012)	58
<u>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 586 <u>F.3d</u> 547 (8th Cir. 2009) ("Prempro II")	26,30,34
<u>In re Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 514 <u>F.3d</u> 825 (8th Cir. 2008) ("Prempro I")	44
<u>In re Yasmin & Yaz Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 2011 <u>WL</u> 674039 (S.D. Ill. 2011)	48
<u>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 489 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	18
<u>Kapps v. Biosense Webster, Inc.</u> , 813 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2011)	18

<u>Labiche v. Legal Sec. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 31 <u>F.3d</u> 350 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Lancos v. Silverman</u> , 400 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 258 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 196 <u>N.J.</u> 466 (2008)	46
<u>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Rugg & Knopp, Inc.</u> , 165 <u>F.3d</u> 1087 (7th Cir. 1999)	22
<u>Liebling v. Garden State Indem.</u> , 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 447 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 169 <u>N.J.</u> 606 (2001)	18
<u>Mancini v. Twp. of Teaneck</u> , 349 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 527 (App. Div. 2002)	62
<u>Maul v. Kirkman</u> , 270 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 596 (App. Div. 1994)	60
<u>McDarby v. Merck & Co., Inc</u> , 401 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 10 (App. Div. 2008)	29
<u>McNeil v. Wyeth</u> , 462 <u>F.3d</u> 364 (5th Cir. 2006)	28
<u>Miller v. Pfizer</u> , 196 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1095 (D. Kan. 2002)	42
<u>Motus v. Pfizer Inc.</u> , 196 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 984 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <u>aff'd as mod.</u> 358 <u>F.3d</u> 659 (9th Cir. 2004)	35
<u>Niemiera v. Schneider</u> , 114 <u>N.J.</u> 550 (1989)	27,31
<u>Nowacki v. Cmty. Med. Ctr.</u> , 279 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 276 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 141 <u>N.J.</u> 95 (1995)	57
<u>Odom v. G.D. Searle & Co.</u> , 979 <u>F.2d</u> 1001 (4th Cir. 1992)	29,30
<u>Payne v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 767 <u>F.3d</u> 526 (6th Cir. 2014)	27,31
<u>Perez v. Wyeth Labs. Inc.</u> , 161 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Peterson v. Safway Steel Scaffolds Co.</u> , 400 <u>N.W.2d</u> 909 (S.D. 1987)	40,55
<u>Pittman v. Upjohn Co.</u> , 890 <u>S.W.2d</u> 425 (Tenn. 1994)	19
<u>Polley v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</u> , 658 <u>F. Supp.</u> 420 (D. Alaska 1987)	45

<u>Reynolds v. Gonzalez</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 266 (2002)	27
<u>Rimbert v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 577 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1174 (D.N.M. 2008)	20,23
<u>Ripa v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 282 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 373 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 518 (1995)	59,64
<u>Risko v. Thompson Muller Auto. Gp., Inc.</u> , 206 <u>N.J.</u> 506 (2011)	33
<u>Robinson v. Brandtjen & Kluge</u> , 500 <u>F.3d</u> 691 (8th Cir. 2007)	21
<u>Rodriguez v. Stryker Corp.</u> , 680 <u>F.3d</u> 568 (6th Cir. 2012)	35
<u>Rowland v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</u> , 34 <u>F. Supp.</u> 3d 556 (W.D. Pa. 2014)	28
<u>Rubanick v. Witco Chem Corp.</u> , 125 <u>N.J.</u> 421 (1991)	56
<u>Saffos v. Avaya Inc.</u> , 419 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 244 (App. Div. 2011)	59
<u>Salvio v. Amgen Inc.</u> , 2012 <u>WL</u> 517446 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2012)	50
<u>Sanchez v. Boston Sci. Corp.</u> , ____ <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d ____, 2014 <u>WL</u> 4059214, (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2014)	28
<u>Savold v. Johnson</u> , 443 <u>N.W.2d</u> 656 (S.D. 1989)	22,25
<u>Schedin v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</u> , 808 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1125 (D. Minn. 2011), <u>aff'd in part</u> , 700 <u>F.3d</u> 1161 (8th Cir. 2012)	47
<u>Schilf v. Eli Lilly Co.</u> , 687 <u>F.3d</u> 947 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Seley v. G.D. Searle & Co.</u> , 423 <u>N.E.2d</u> 831 (Ohio 1981)	45
<u>Smith v. Whitaker</u> , 160 <u>N.J.</u> 221 (1999)	65
<u>Spragg v. Shore Care</u> , 293 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 33 (App. Div. 1996)	56

<u>Stanger v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</u> , 401 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 974 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	19
<u>State v. Eagle Star</u> , 558 <u>N.W.2d</u> 70 (S.D. 1996)	21
<u>State v. Karl</u> , 647 <u>S.E.2d</u> 899 (W. Va. 2007)	20,23
<u>State v. Pontery</u> , 19 <u>N.J.</u> 457 (1955)	57
<u>Talley v. Danek Med.</u> , 179 <u>F.3d</u> 154 (4th Cir. 1999).....	42
<u>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</u> , 949 <u>F.2d</u> 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	30
<u>Toto v. Princeton Twp.</u> , 404 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 604 (App. Div. 2009)	56
<u>Verdicchio v. Ricca</u> , 179 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (2004)	60
<u>Viviano v. CBS, Inc.</u> , 251 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 113 (App. Div. 1991), <u>certif. denied</u> , 127 <u>N.J.</u> 565 (1992)	65
<u>Wangsness v. Bldrs. Cashway, Inc.</u> , 779 <u>N.W.2d</u> 136 (S.D. 2010)	20,23
<u>Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.</u> , ____ <u>P.3d</u> ____, 2015 <u>WL</u> 375985 (Az. App. Ct. 2015)	20,23
<u>Werner v. Upjohn Co.</u> , 628 <u>F.2d</u> 848 (4th Cir. 1980).....	50
<u>Wheat v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 31 <u>F.3d</u> 340 (5th Cir. 1994)	29
<u>Wheeldon v. Madison</u> , 374 <u>N.W.2d</u> 367 (S.D. 1985)	2,22,25
<u>Wolf v. Procter & Gamble Co.</u> , 555 <u>F. Supp.</u> 613 (D.N.J. 1982)	64
<u>Zakrocki v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 2009 <u>WL</u> 2243986 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 200 <u>N.J.</u> 505 (2009)	64

Statutes

The Punitive Damages Act, N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.9
to -5.17..... 59, 64

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.10 59

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.12b 59, 62

S.D.C.L. § 20-10-1 1, 40

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A 20, 21, 40

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A, comment k 21

Biunno, Weissbard & Zegas, N.J. Rules of Evid. (2013) 47

Model Civil Jury Charge § 8.60..... 63

Model Civil Jury Charge § 8.62..... 63

Murray, The State of the Art Defense in Strict Prod. Liab.,
Marq. L. Rev., 657 (1974) 21

S.D. Pattern Jury Instr. § 20-120 21

Rules

N.J.R.E. 401 62

N.J.R.E. 403 46, 58

N.J.R.E. 407 46, 47, 53

N.J.R.E. 703 56

N.J.R.E. 803(c) (6) 46, 53, 54

R. 4:40-2 60

R. 4:49-1(a) 33
